
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 13.01.14 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

21 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Ramsay  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. McGarvey 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brookbank, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Sargeant, 

Scholey and Walshe 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 November 2013, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Ramsay 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Proposed Joint working project between Sevenoaks 

District Council and Tonbridge and Malling 

Borough Council on Building Control Services  

 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

7. Capital and Asset Maintenance Budget 2014/15  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

8. Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2014/15  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

9. Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the 

end of November 2013  

 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

10. Financial Results 2013/14 - to the end of 

November 2013  

 

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

11. Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15  (Pages 53 - 90) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 227204 



 

 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 91 - 92) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

11 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brookbank, Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Cooke and Scholey 

 

 

22. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 29 August 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 

24. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
It was noted that in the Financial Results 2013/14 – to the end of September 2013 

report considered by the Committee under minute item 32, risk areas had been 

quantified. 

 

25. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, who was also the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, updated the 

Committee on his work since the previous meeting of the Advisory Committee. 

 

The Portfolio Holder had met with the Chief Finance Officer to further consider the budget 

assumptions, which had been incorporated into the 10 year budget. 

 

He had met with the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, and was informed that an audit 

of the processes for Section 106 obligations was taking place. A concern facing that 

team was that the government had proposed a Single Fraud Investigation Service. 

However this proposal failed to regard the need for a local Anti-Fraud team for local 

assessment of Council Tax payments and discoun
[...]
udget. 

 

Members’ attention was brought to the £17,000 income above forecast for investments, 

which was strong given the current level of interest rates. Income from on-street parking, 

land charges and development management were achieving or exceeding budget 

targets. A 1% staff pay award had been paid in October.  

 

Commentaries to the budget monitoring as at 30 September 2013 were tabled. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

33. Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of September 2013  

 
The report presented figures on internally set performance indicators for 2013/14 up to 

the end of September 2013, with comparative figures for the previous year. 

 

Further information on the Finance Indicators, including notes for each, was tabled for 

Members’ consideration. As at the end of September all indicators were either at or 

better than target.  

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

34. Work Plan  

 
Officers advised that a report on the Capital and Asset Maintenance budget would be 

brought to the Committee at its meeting on 21 January 2014. The Chairman clarified that 

a report on White Oak Leisure Centre, including benchmarked costs and the comparative 

costs for different aspects of each option, would also be presented in January 2014. A 

report to review the risks and assumptions in the budget, incorporating the Kent County 

Council Superannuation Fund, would be presented to the same meeting. 

 

A Member suggested that Committee may need to revisit the progress of  the IT Working 

Group. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.04 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2013 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Principal Accountant to investigate possible 

investments in foreign banks, particularly in 

AAA credit rated countries, together with the 

option of investing for periods of up to two 

years. 

Please see Item 12 on the agenda. Roy Parsons 

ACTION 2 The Chief Officer Corporate Support to circulate 

the draft Disaster Recovery Plan to Members of 

the Advisory Committee. 

Draft copy to be emailed to members of the 

Committee on 17th January. 

Jim Carrington-West 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROPOSED JOINT WORKING PROJECT BETWEEN SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL ON BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 21 January 2014 

  

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet and report to Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee 

Also to be considered by: Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 

13 February 2014  

Cabinet – 6 March 2014 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: This report proposes an operating model for joint working with Tonbridge 

and Malling Borough Council (T&MBC) for Building Control Services and recommends that a 

joint working arrangement be entered into. 

This report supports the Key Aim of a dynamic and sustainable economy and effective 
management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roderick Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Kevin Tomsett – Head of Parking and Surveying Services Ext: 7368 

Recommendation:  That it be resolved that it be recommended to Cabinet and reported to the 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee that: 

a) in principle, and, subject to the views of the Economic and Community 

Development Advisory Committee the Council enter into an agreement with T&MBC 

for a joint working project for Building Control Services; 

b) the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development be delegated the 

Authority to agree the Heads of Terms for a joint working Agreement; and 

c) the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development be delegated the 

authority to approve any consequential actions required in order to implement the 

project. 

Reason for recommendation: To build on the shared Management arrangements with T&MBC 

on Building Control to achieve efficiency savings for both Authorities and significantly increase 

the resilience for the Building Control Service by amalgamating two existing small teams into 

one larger team covering both Authorities.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 From September 2011, the Council entered into an agreement with T&MBC to have a 

shared Building Control Manager for both Authorities.  This Councils Building Control 

Manager fulfilled this role until his promotion to Head of Parking and Surveying Services 

in September 2013. 

T&MBC have explored various options for the arrangement of their Building Control 

Service and have concluded that a full joint working arrangement with SDC would deliver 

the desired outcomes of:- 

a) Increased capacity and resilience for both Authorities 

b) Ability to fulfil statutory obligations 

c) Ability to meet agreed service standards 

d) Ability for customers to access services to be the same, or better, than current 

arrangements 

e) Efficiency savings delivered for both Authorities 

f) A single professional Building Control Manager reporting to Director/Head of 

Service for each Authority. 

g) Ability to expand Consultancy Services across both Authorities 

h) Ability to strengthen market position against competitors 

i) Ability to attract appropriate professionally qualified staff 

j) New structure will provide career opportunities and succession planning 

Brief Description of Building Control Services to be covered by the proposed joint working 

arrangement  

2 Building Control is a front line service, providing services to external and internal 

customers whilst fulfilling several statutory functions and well as providing consultancy 

services. These can be divided in to: 

3 Chargeable element of the 
[...]
anuary 2014 

 

Report of  

 

Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

This report sets out the proposed 2014/17 Capital Programme, with supporting 

documentation in a standard format for individual scheme bids.  Projected capital 

receipts are included, indicating the proposed financing of the Programme. A proposed 

overall provisional limit for Asset Maintenance is also made. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) the Capital Programme 2014/17 and funding method set out in Appendix B be 

approved;  

(b) the proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £469,000 be agreed for 2014/15. 

Introduction and Background 

1 A copy of the existing 2013/16 three year programme is attached at Appendix A. 

The 2013/14 column includes budgets brought forward from 2012/13.  Forecast 

outturn figures for the current year and estimated carry forward figures are shown. 

2 The Council’s current policy in relation to capital expenditure is as follows: ”no new 

schemes to be added to the programme except mandatory improvement grants, 

information technology and vehicle replacements” 

3 This policy has previously been revised and updated as part of the Best Value 

review of Asset Management and Capital Investment, including the development 

of a formal options appraisal process. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Capital Bids 

4 Scheme Bid Documents are attached at Appendix C for all on-going items referred 

to at paragraph 2 above which require additional capital resources. These 

documents identify any external funding available and indicate the internal 

funding source. 

5 Appendix B summarises the position if all schemes are approved, and indicates 

the funding methods proposed.  

6 Unspent schemes in the current year’s programme (2013/14) may b
[...]
rtfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  Members views are 

requested on the risks and assumptions included in the attached appendices 

Introduction  

1. The Draft Budget 2014/15 report to Cabinet on 5 December 2013 provided 

information on the key assumptions and risks included within the draft budget 

proposals.  This risk assessment report provides more detail on these assumptions 

and risks.  Cabinet were given a further update on 9 January 2014. 

 

2. The risk assessment is included for Members consideration (Appendix A).  The 10 

year budget as presented to Cabinet in December 2013 is also attached for 

information. (Appendix B). 

Key Financial Assumptions 

3. The financial assumptions included in the financial plan are as follows: 

 

• Government Support:  -7.5% in 2014/15, -18% in 2015/16, -2% in 2016/17, -

1% in 2017/18, +3% in later years.  The Government announced provisional 

figures for 2014/15 and 2015/16 on 18 December 2013. 

  

• Council Tax:  2% in 2014/15, 2% in 2015/16, 3% in later years 

 

• Interest Receipts: 0.8% in 2014/15, 1.2% in 2015/16, 1.3% in later years.  

These assumptions are based on the Sector Bank Rate Forecast +0.3% 

• Pay Costs: 1% in 2015/16, 1.5% in 2016/17, 1.5% in 2017/18, 2% in later 

years 

 

• Non-pay costs:  3% in 2014/15, 2.25% in later years. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

• Income: 3.5% in all years  

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 officer has 

statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 

authority. 

 

An effective integrated policy and priority driven long-term financial and business process 

is required for the Council to deliver on its priorities and maintain a sustainable budget. It 

is also essential that continuous improvements are identified and implemented in order 

to take 
[...]


70,000

80,000

90,000

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Actuals 11/12 Actuals 12/13 Actuals 13/14 Budget 13/14

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

CUMULATIVE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

INCOME                              

Actuals 11/12 Actuals 12/13 Actuals 13/14 Budget  13/14

$ornv4055.xls   10_Development Management Graph ITEM 10 21/01/14

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 10



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 21 January 2014 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 6 February 2014 

 

Key Decision: 

Council – 18 February 2014 

No 

Executive Summary: The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 

regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set 

Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 

investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to 

prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by investment guidance issued 

subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments 

and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

Members’ particular attention is drawn to paragraphs 61-64 of the report, which deal 

with proposed changes to the investment criteria. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That consideration 

is given to the amended investment criteria outlined in paragraphs 61-64 of this report, 

for inclusion in the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15. 

Recom
[...]
to the 

whole range of ratings available, or other topical market information, to support 

their use. 

58 All credit ratings will be monitored regularly. The Council is alerted to changes to 

ratings of all three agencies through its use of the Sector creditworthiness service.  

• if a downgrade results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer 

meeting the Council’s minimum criteria, its further use as a new investment 

will be withdrawn immediately. 

• in addition to the use of credit ratings the Council will be advised of 

information in movements in Credit Default Swap against the iTraxx 

benchmark and other market data on a weekly basis. Extreme market 

movements may result in downgrade of an institution or removal from the 

Council’s lending list. 

59 Sole reliance will not be placed on the use of this external service.  In addition this 

Council will also use market data and market information, information on 

government support for banks and the credit ratings of that supporting 

government. 

Country limits 

60 The Council has determined that it will only use approved counterparties from the 

UK or the EU which also have a minimum sovereign credit rating of AA- from Fitch. 

The list of countries that qualify using this credit criteria as at the date of this 

report are shown in Appendix E.  This list will be added to, or deducted from, by 

officers should ratings change in accordance with this policy. 

Other Creditworthiness Issues 

61 The Council’s current investment policy further limits the one proposed by Capita 

Asset Services as follows:- 

a. Maximum investment period of 1 year. 

b. Investments in any single institution or institutions within a group of 

companies are limited to 25% of the total fund, at the time the investment is 

placed. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



c. Total investments in any one foreign country are limited to 15% of the total 

fund, but UK-based institutions to be used as first preference. 

d. Investments are limited to £5m per counterparty excluding call accounts and 

£6m including call accounts except for Lloyds Banking Group plc and Royal 

Bank of Scotland Group plc, where the limits will be £8m for each with no 

distinction between fixed deposits and call accounts. Investments in other 

banks are limited to £5m per counterparty excluding call accounts and £6m 

including call accounts. 

e. If the Council’s own banker, Barclays, falls below Sector’s minimum credit 

rating requirements, it will nevertheless continue to be used, although 

balances will be minimised in both monetary size and duration. 

f. Building Societies with assets in excess of £9bn are included in the lending 

list with a maximum investment limit of £2m each and a maximum duration 

of three months. 

62 In the last cycle of meetings, officers have suggested a change to some of these 

limits in order to provide more flexibility when placing investments and to try and 

increase yield whilst being mindful of potential increase in risk. A copy of the 

options paper that was presented to the last meeting of this Committee and to 

Cabinet on 5 December 2013 is attached at Appendix F. The proposal for the 

2014/15 investment policy is as follows: 

a. Maximum investment period of 2 years. 

b. Investments in any single institution or institutions within a group of 

companies are limited to 25% of the total fund, at the time the investment is 

placed. 

c. Total investments in any one foreign country are limited to 15% of the total 

fund, but UK-based institutions to be used as first preference. 

d. Investments are limited to £5m per counterparty excluding call accounts and 

£6m including call accounts except for Lloyds Banking Group plc and Royal 

Bank of Scotland Group plc, where the limits will be £8m for each with no 

distinction between fixed deposits and call accounts. Investments in other 

banks are limited to £5m per counterparty excluding call accounts and £6m 

including call accounts. 

e. If the Council’s own banker, Barclays, falls below Sector’s minimum credit 

rating requirements, it will nevertheless continue to be used, although 

balances will be minimised in both monetary size and duration. 

f. Building Societies with assets in excess of £9bn are included in the lending 

list with a maximum investment limit of £2m each and a maximum duration 

of 100 days. 

g. Include the use of Enhanced Money Market Funds (EMMF) as an alternative 

to the existing standard Money Market Funds (MMF). The limit would remain 

at £5m per Fund to include both EMMFs and MMFs. 

Page 104

Agenda Item 11



h. Include Property Funds with a limit of £5m in each. The express approval of 

this Committee would be required prior to opening such an account. 

63 Members will note that the main changes proposed are to extend the maximum 

investment period from 1 to 2 years, to include the use of EMMFs and to allow the 

use of Property Funds with the approval of this Committee. At the previous 

meeting, some Members were comfortable with the idea of investing in high 

quality, non UK-based institutions. The existing policy allows for this and the option 

will be kept under review during 2014/15. 

64 The idea of investing in appropriate Tracker Funds was also proposed at a recent 

Portfolio Holder meeting and the suitability of this option is currently being 

investigated by our advisers, Capita Asset Services. 

Investment Strategy 

65 Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow 

requirements and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for 

investments up to 12 months).    

66 Bank Rate is forecast to remain unchanged at 0.5% before starting to rise from 

quarter 2 of 2016. Bank Rate forecasts for financial year ends (March) are:  

• 2013/2014  0.50% 

• 2014/2015  0.50% 

• 2015/2016  0.75% 

• 2016/2017  1.25% 

67 There are upside risks to these forecasts (i.e. start of incre
[...]
dvisory Committee Work Plan 2013/14 

21 January 2014  June 2014 September 2014 November 2014 

Treasury Management Strategy 

2014/15 

White Oak Leisure Centre 

Capital and Asset Maintenance 

Budget 2014/15 

Risks and Assumptions for 

Budget 2014/15 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2013/14 – to the end of 

November 2013 

Financial Results 2013/14 – to 

the end of November 2013 

Proposed Joint working project 

between Sevenoaks District 

Council and Tonnbridge and 

Malling Borough Council on 

Building Control Services 

 

Provisional Outturn 2013/14 

and Carry Forward Requests 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2013/14 – to the end of March 

2014 

Provisional Outturn 2013/14 

and Carry Forward Requests 

Annual Treasury Management 

Report 2013/14 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2014/15 – to the end of July 

2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 – to 

the end of July 2014 

Financial Prospects and Budget 

Strategy 2015/16 and Beyond 

 

Treasury Management Statutory 

Report 

Review of Service Plans/SCIAs 

Shared Services 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2014/15 – to the end of 

September 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 – to 

the end of September 2014 

 

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 Proposed Joint working project between Sevenoaks District Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council on Building Control Services
	7 Capital and Asset Maintenance Budget 2014/15
	08 Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance - Appx A
	08 Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance - Appx B
	08 Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance - Appx C

	8 Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2014/15
	09 - Risks and Assumptions for Budget Appx A
	09 - Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2014-15 - Appx B - 10 year budget

	9 Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of November 2013
	09 Appendix

	10 Financial Results 2013/14 - to the end of November 2013
	10 

Minutes of the meeting


 

17 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brookbank, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, 

Mrs. Sargeant and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Morris were also present. 

 

 

35. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 12 November 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

37. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meetings were noted. 

 

38. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, updated the Committee 

on his work since the previous meeting of the Advisory Committee listed below:   

 

• 12 Knole Way had come in for completion 

• He had taken a Portfolio Holder decision to serve an eviction order on Rural Age 

Concern Darent Valley 

• Decking of car parks was being investigated. 

• Interest had ben shown by West Kent Housing and the local working men’s club in 

developing the site at Bevan Place, Swanley. 

• Timberden Farm – the agricultural lease would be running out soon so 

investigations into future options for the site are being considered. 

• The Government had yet to announce the council tax referendum threshold, and 

money within the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) had not been ring-fenced for 

Parish and Town Councils despite what had been stated by Brandon Lewis MP 

The Chief Finance Officer advised that he had participated in a conference call 

with a number of other local authorities and Brandon Lewis MP, where he had 

stated the announcement would not be within the next couple of days but would 

be before 12 February 2014. 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 21 January 2014 

18 

 

• A number of small plots of land were still owned by the Council which had not 

been transferred when the housing stock was sold.  Options for disposing of these 

plots are being investigated. 

• He had hoped to be bringing a report to the committee on White Oak Leisure 

Centre but he had requested further work to be done before submission. 

 

39. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

40. Proposed Joint working project between Sevenoaks District Council and Tonbridge 

and Malling Borough Council on Building Control Services  

 
The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services presented a report proposing an 

operating model for joint working with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (T&MBC) 

for Building Control Services and recommending that a joint working arrangement be 

entered into. This would build on the previously shared management arrangements and 

would achieve efficiency savings for both Authorities and significantly increase the 

resilience of the Service by amalgamating two existing small teams into one larger team 

covering both Authorities. 

 

It was noted that a more detailed report would be considered by the Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee on 26 February 2014 before consideration 

at Cabinet on 6 March 2014. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet, and reported to the Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee that: 

a) in principle, and, subject to the views of the Economic and Community 

Development Advisory Committee the Council enter into an agreement with 

T&MBC for a joint working project for Building Control Services; 

b) the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development be delegated 

the Authority to agree the Heads of Terms for a joint working Agreement; and 

c) the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development be delegated 

the authority to approve any consequential actions required in order to 

implement the project. 

 

CHANGE OF AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

Agenda Item 11 was moved forward for consideration. 

 

41. Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15  

 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 21 January 2014 

19 

 

It was reported that the Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations 

required the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential 

Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans 

are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  The Act therefore required the Council to set 

out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as 

required by investment guidance issued subsequent to the Act) which set out the 

Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and 

liquidity of those investments.  Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 61-64 of 

the report and Appendix F, which dealt with proposed changes to the investment criteria.  

The Principal Accountant explained that data referring to the capital programme had 

been left blank at this stage as it was still to be approved. 

Some Members were keen to open up to new counterparties, including banks in 

countries such as Sweden, Australia and Singapore that operated in the UK.  However it 

was agreed that this should be brought back for further consideration.  

 Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the following amended investment criteria be included in the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2014/15: 

i) Maximum investment period of 2 years. 

ii) Investments in any single institution or institutions within a group of 

companies be limited to 25% of the total fund, at the time the investment 

is placed, except it be increased for Lloyds Banking Group plc and Royal 

Bank of Scotland Group plc to 30%. 

iii) Total investments in any one foreign country be limited to 15% of the total 

fund, but UK-based institutions to be used as first preference. 

iv) Investments in banks be limited to £6m per counterparty excluding call 

accounts and £7m including call accounts except for Lloyds Banking Group 

plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc, where the limits would be £10m 

for each with no distinction between fixed deposits and call accounts. 

v) If the Council’s own banker, Barclays, falls below Capita Asset Services’ 

minimum credit rating requirements, it would nevertheless continue to be 

used, although balances would be minimised in both monetary size and 

duration. 

vi) Building Societies with assets in excess of £9bn be included in the lending 

list with a maximum investment limit of £2m each and a maximum 

duration of 100 days. If a Building Society meets Capita Asset Services’ 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 21 January 2014 

20 

 

minimum credit rating requirements, the investment limit be increased to 

£5m with a maximum duration of two years. 

vii) Enhanced Money Market Funds (EMMF) to be used as an alternative to the 

existing standard Money Market Funds (MMF) with a combined maximum 

limit of £5m per provider. 

b) Property Funds with a limit of £5m in each not be included at this time; 

c) investments in non-UK banks not be included at this time, but the matter be 

brought before a future meeting of the Committee for further consideration; 

and 

d) it be recommended to Council to approve the amended Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2014/15. 

 

 

42. Capital and Asset Maintenance Budget 2014/15  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which set out the proposed 2014/17 Capital 

Programme, with supporting documentation in a standard format for individual scheme 

bids.  An updated scheme bid for the vehicle replacement programme was tabled.  

Projected capital receipts were included, indicating the proposed financing of the 

Programme. A proposed overall provisional limit for Asset Maintenance was also made.   

 

Members were interested in the saleable value for the old generator.  It was noted that a 

report on asset maintenance at White Oak Leisure Centre was not before the Advisory 

Committee but would be considered at the next meeting. 

 

Action 1:  That the Head of Finance circulate to Members more details on the 

figures contained in paragraph 8 of the report. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the Capital Programme 2014/17 and funding method set out in Appendix B 

(and amended scheme bid) to the report, be approved; and 

b) the proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £469,000 for 2014/15, be 

agreed. 

 

43. Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2014/15  

 
Members views were requested on the risks and assumptions included in the 
appendices to the report.  The Draft Budget 2014/15 reported to Cabinet on 5 

December 2013 provided information on the key assumptions and risks included within 

the draft budget proposals and Cabinet were given a further update 9 January 2014.  



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 21 January 2014 

21 

 

The risk assessment report before Members provided more detail on the assumptions 

and risks.   

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

44. Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of November 2013  

 
Members considered a report showing figures on seven internally set performance 

indicators covering activities that support information provided in the regular financial 

monitoring statements.  Members commented that it was a good positive report. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

45. Financial Results 2013/14 - to the end of November 2013  

 
The report presented figures on internally set performance indicators for 2013/14 up to 

the end of November 2013, with comparative figures for the previous year.  Eight months 

into the year the results to date showed an overall favourable variance of £533,000, and 

the year-end position was forecast to be £49,000 better than budget.  The Head of 

Finance was able to comment on the December figures advising Members that there was 

now a £615,000 favourable variance and the year-end position was forecast to be 

£293,000 better than budget.  The expected variance was still only 0.58% of gross 

expenditure.  There were a variety of reasons for the savings, for example Direct Services 

had gained £65,000 further extra income.   

 

Resolved:  That the report and Comments by the Head of Finance, be noted. 

 

46. Work Plan  

 
It was noted that an additional meeting date had been set since the publication of the 

agenda.  The work plan would be amended accordingly to show that meeting would be 

considering White Oak and the asset management strategy. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.47 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


